## **RESOLUTION NO. 2023-063**

A RESOLUTION OF THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF ELK GROVE AUTHORIZING THE CITY MANAGER TO EXECUTE A CONTRACT WITH FORD-F, INC., A CALIFORNIA CORPORATION DBA ELK GROVE FORD, FOR THE PURCHASE OF ONE NEW UNUSED FORD F250 SUPER CAB WITH AN 8-FOOT SERVICE BODY IN AN AMOUNT NOT-TO-EXCEED \$50,500

**WHEREAS**, the City of Elk Grove's Fleet division maintains all existing City vehicles and procures additional vehicles when necessary; and

**WHEREAS**, the City's Operations and Maintenance division (O&M) currently outsources drainage maintenance; and

**WHEREAS**, as part of the adopted Fiscal Year 2022-23 Budget, O&M will be implementing a 10-year preventative maintenance plan for the maintenance, repair, inspection, and cleaning of storm drain lines. The truck identified for this purchase will be used by the Senior Drainage Maintenance Technician; and

**WHEREAS**, in February 2023, the City announced a formal Invitation to Bid (ITB) for one new unused Ford F250 Super Cab with an 8-foot service body; and

**WHEREAS**, Elk Grove-F, Inc., a California corporation dba Elk Grove Ford met all of the requirements of the ITB, and was therefore found to be the lowest responsive and responsible bidder; and

**WHEREAS**, sufficient funding is identified in the Public Works Operations and Maintenance division's Fiscal Year 2022-23 operating budget for this purchase.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED** that the City Council of the City of Elk Grove hereby authorizes the City Manager to execute a contract with Elk Grove-F, Inc., a California corporation dba Elk Grove Ford, in substantially the form presented, to purchase one new unsued Ford F250 Super Cab with an 8-foot service body in an amount not-to-exceed \$50,500.

**PASSED AND ADOPTED** by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove this 22<sup>nd</sup> day of March 2023

BOBBIE SINGH-ALLEN, MAYOR of the CITY OF ELK GROVE

ATTEST:

ASON LINDGREN. CITY CLERK

APPROVED AS TO FORM:

JÓNATHAN P. HOBBS, CITY ATTORNEY

## CERTIFICATION ELK GROVE CITY COUNCIL RESOLUTION NO. 2023-063

STATE OF CALIFORNIA	)	
COUNTY OF SACRAMENTO	)	ss
CITY OF ELK GROVE	)	

I, Jason Lindgren, City Clerk of the City of Elk Grove, California, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly introduced, approved, and adopted by the City Council of the City of Elk Grove at a regular meeting of said Council held on March 22, 2023 by the following vote:

AYES: COUNCILMEMBERS: Singh-Allen, Spease, Brewer, Robles, Suen

NOES: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSTAIN: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

ABSENT: COUNCILMEMBERS: None

Vason Lindgren, City Clerk City of Elk Grove, California